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No. 11,617 — TUESDAY, DECEMBER 16, 1958

(Published by Autherity)

PART I: SECTION (I)—GENERAL

Appointments, &c., by the Governor-General

No. 532 of 1958

G.G.0. No. C. 162/49 (II).

IT is hereby notified that the GOVERNOR-GENERAL has been pleased, under section 51 (1) of the Ceylon (Constitution
and Independence) Orders in Council, 1946 and 1947, to appoint Mr. D. G. Davaraty®, C.C.S., Port Commissioner,
to act, in addition to his own duties, as Permanent Secretary to the Ministry of Nationalised Services and Road
Transport with effect from 14th December, 1958, until the return to the Island of M=r. H. S. Amerasinear, C.C.S.,
Acting Permanent Secretary to the Ministry of Nationalised Services and Road Transport.

Governor-General’s Office,
Colombo, 13th December, 1958.

By His Excellency’s command,

N. W. ATUKORALA,
Secretary to the Governor-General.

Price Orders

Price Order No. KL 53.

DRIED FISH AND DRIED PRAWNS

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT, No. 28 OF 1950

QOrder

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 4,
read with section 3 (2) of the Control of Prices
Act, No. 29 of 1950, I, Wilfred Francis Ferdinando,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), Kalutara
District, do by this Order—

(i) revoke with effect from this date Food Price

(ii) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the A

Order No. KL 43 dated June 19, 1958,
published in the Ceylon Government
Gazette Extraordinary No. 11,367 of June
21, 1958 ;

First Schedule hereto to be the wholesale
dealer’s maximum wholesale price per
hundredweight nett, above which Dried
Fish and Dried Prawns of the description
given in the corresponding entries in
column 1 of that Schedule shall not be
sold within the limits of the Kalutara
District ;

(iii) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the
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Second Schedule hereto to be the maxi-
mum retail price per pound nett, above
which Dried Fish and Dried Prawns of the
description given in the corresponding
entries in column 1 of that Schedule shall

-not be sold within the limits of the

Kalutara District ;

(iv) direct that for the purpose of this Order—

(a) any sale of any quantity of Dried Fish
or Dried Prawns for the purpose of
resale, or any sale of any Dried Fish
or Dried Prawns in a quantity of
one hundredweight nett or more at
a time, shall be deemed to be a sale
by wholesale ;

(b) any sale of Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns in a quantity less than one
hundredweight nett for any
purpose other than resale shall be
deemed to be a sale by retail ;

(c) “a wholesale dealer ” shall mean any
person who is in the habit of selling
Dried Fish or Dried Prawns by
wholesale ;

(d) the “maximum wholesale price per
hundredweight nett ” fixed for sales
within the limits of the Kalutara
District shall apply to all sales by
wholesale ;

(e) the “maximum retail price” shall
apply to all sales by retail ;

‘(f) “ Dried Fish ” shall be deemed to be

the same as “ Dry Fish ”.

(v) direct that in every area where maximum

prices are fixed by this Order no person
shall sell Dried  Fish or Dried Prawns of
the description specified in column 1 of

_thHe First Schedule hereto, and in column 1

of the Second Schedule hereto which is

' adulterated with any other article. A

bl
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(vi) direct that in every area where .the

maximum prices are fixed by this Order
every trader who has in his possession or
under his control at any place or in any
vehicle any Dried Fish or Dried Prawns
of the description specified in column 1 of
the First Schedule hereto and in column 1
of the Second Schedule hereto, shall
exhibit in a conspicuous position at that
place or on that vehicle, a notice in which
there shall be set out the maximum prices
fixed by this Order in respect of that
article ;

(vii) direct that for the purpose of this Order

“pound” or “lb.” shall be deemed to be
the standard pound avoirdupois weight ;

(viii) direct that in every area where maximum

prices are fixed by this Order every
person who sells by wholesale any Dried
Fish or Dried Prawns specified in column
1 of the First Schedule shall, and every
person who sells by retail any Dried Fish
or Dried Prawns specified in column 1 of
the Second Schedule hereto shall, on
demand, give the purchaser thereof a
receipt in which there shall be set out—

(a) the date of sale;
(b) the description of the article sold ;

(c) the gross and the nett weight of the
quantity sold;

{d) the grice paid for the quantity sold ;
an

(e) the nature of the transaction, that is

to say, whether the sale was by
wholesale or by retail ;

(ix) direct that when any Dried Fish or Dried

Prawns specified in column 1 of the First
Schedule hereto and in column 1 of the
Second Schedule hereto is sold, the
maximum prices referred to in column 2
of the First Schedule and in column 2 of

(x).

(xii)

(xiii)

(xiv)

(xv)

1958,

the Second Schédule, shali include the
price of the wrapper or the container, if
any, in which such article is sold ;

direct that in any sale of any Dried Fish,
specified in column 1 of the Schedule
hereto, other than Kumbalawa, Bombili,
Halmasso and Dried Prawns in containers
the sale price shall be calculated on gross
weight less a minimum tare of ten pounds
per container ;

direct that in any sale of Kumbalawa,
specified in column 1 of the Schedules
hereto, in containers the sale price shall
be calculated on gross weight less a
minimum tare of twenty-five pounds per
container ;

direct that in any sale of Bombili, specified
in column 1 of the Schedules hereto in
containers the sale price shall be calcu-
lated on gross weight less a minimum tare
of eight pounds per container ;

direct that in any sale of Halmasso, speci-
fied in column 1 of the Schedules hereto in
containers the sale price shall be calcu-
lated on gross weight less a minimum tare
of twenty pounds per container.

direct that in any sale of Dried Prawns
without shell or Dried Prawns with shell
specified in column 1 of the Schedules
hereto, in containers the sale price shall
be calculated on gross weight less a
minimum tare of fifteen pounds;

direct that for the purpose of this Order

“nett” shall mean gross weight less tare

or naked weight of Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns.

Signed at Kalutara at 11 a.m. on 6th December,

W. F. FERDINANDO,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Kalutara District.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Column 1
Description

Thora without head
Thora with head

Katta without head
Katta whole

Anjila with head

Anjila without head
Parau without head
Parau with head
Koduwa without head
Koduwa with head
Balaya

Thondan

Kumbalawa

Bombili .
Halmesso ..
Dried Prawns without shell
Dried Prawns with shell

Column 2

Wholesale Dealer’s Maximum
Wholesale Price
per cwt. Nett

Rs. c.

119 45
100 31
87 91
67 22
61 01
65 18
98 25
79 63
87 91
63 92
87 91
67 22
28 44
79 63
75 61
119 45
94 11
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MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

- " SECOND SCHEDULE

Column 1
Description

Thora

Katta

Anjila

Parau

Koduwa

Balaya

Thondan

Kumbalawa

Bombili

Halmesso ..
Dried Prawns without shell
Dried Prawns with shell

Column 2
Maximum Retail Price

per Ib. nett
Rs. c.

127
90
72

3
88
98
72
31
93
88
14
88

OmM O OO0 O O ~OO

Note—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the

Food Price Order No. V 54.

SUBSIDIARY FOODSTUFFS

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT, No. 29 OF 1950

Order

“BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 4,
read with section 3 (2) of the Control of Prices
Act, No. 29 of 1950, I, Pararajasegarampillai Tham-
‘biah, Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), for
Vavuniya Distriet, do by this Order—

(i) revoke with effect from this date the Food

Price Orders mentioned below—

Food Price Order No. V. 50 dated
August 25, 1958, published in the Ceylon
Government Gazette Extraordinary
No. 11,508 of 29.8.58, and the Food Price
Order No. V., 52 dated 21st October, 1958,
published in Ceylon Government Gazette
Extraordinary No. 11,580 of 7th November,
1958, in so far as it relates to maximum
wholesale " price and the retail dealers
maximum retail price mentioned in the
First Schedule thereto for potatoes des-
cribed in column 1 of that Schedule,

(ii) fix with immediate effect the prices speci-

fied in columns 2 and 3 of the Schedule
hereto to be the maximum wholesale
price per cwt. nett, a retail dealer’s
maximum retail price per pound nett to
a consumer respectively above which the
articles specified in the corresponding
entry in column 1 of the Schedule shall
not be sold within the areas specified in
the corresponding enfries in column 1 of
the Second Schedule hereto.

(iii) direct that for the purpose of this Order—

(a) any sale of any quantity of an article
for the purpose of resale or any sale
of an article in a quantity of 28 lbs.
or more at a time shall be deemed
to be a sale by wholesale ;

(b) any sale of any quantity less than 28
1bs. for the purpose of consumption
or use shall be deemed to be a sale
by retail ; :

(iv) direct that in every area where maximum

prices are fixed by this Order, no person
shall sell any article specified in column 1 -
of the First Schedule hereto which is
adulterated with any other article ;

(V) direct that in every area where maximum

prices are fixed by this Order, every
trader who has any article specified in
column 1 of the First Schedule hereto, in
his possession or under his control at any
place, or in any vehicle shall exhibit con-
spicuously at that place or on that vehicle
a notice in which there shall be set out
the maximum prices for such article
specified in column 1 of the First Schedule
fixed by this Order in that area.

(vi) direct that for the purpose of this Order

“pound” or “lb. ” shall be deemed to be
the standard avoirdupois weight ;

(vii) direct that in every area where maximum

prices are fixed by this Order, every
person who sells any article speci-
fied in column 1 of the First Schedule
by wholesale shall and every person who
sells any article specified in column 1 of
the same Schedule by retail shall, on
demand, give the purchaser thereof a
receipt in which there shall be set out—

(a) the date’ of the sale;

(b) the quantity of such article sold by
weight;

(¢) the price paid for the quantity sold ;

(d) the nature of the transaction, that is
to say, whether the sale was by
wholesale or by retail ;

(e) the description of such article ;

(viii) direct that the maximum wholesale and

maximum retail prices referred to in
columns 2 and 3 of the Schedule hereto
shall include the price of wrapper, if any,
in which such article is sold. .

(ix) direct that in any sale of potatoes in wooden

crates imported from Holland the sale
prices shall be calculated on gross weight
less tare of ten pounds per crate ;
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(x) direct that in any sale of potatoes in wooden

crates imported from China the sale price
shall be calculated on gross weight less
tare of thirteen pounds per crate ;

(xi) direct that in any sale of potatoes in wooden

crates imported from Japan the sale price
shall be calculated on gross weight less a
tare of twenty-five pounds per crate ;

(xii) direct that in any sale of any potatoes in

1.

q e sk ®

any container other than wooden crates

FIRST SCHEDULE

Potatoes

the sale price shall be calculated on gross
weight less a tare of three .pounds per
container ;

(xiii) direct that for the purpose of this Order

“nett ” shall mean gross weight less tare
or naked weight of potatoes.

Signed at Vavuniya Kachcheri at 11 a.m. on 9th
December, 1958,

P. THAMBIAH,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Vavuniya District.

Divisional Revenue Officers
Division of Vavuniye South
(T.D.)—Asikulam, Vavuniya,
Nochchimoddai, Nedukulam,
and Puthukulam. Divisional
Revenue Officers Division of
Vavuniya South (S.D.)—Ma-
dukande and Irutperiyakulam
—_

Colummn 1 r_Oolumn 2 Columm 3ﬁ
Mazximum whole- Maximum re-
sale price per  tail price per

cwt. nett 1b. nett

RBs. c. Rs. e.

31 40 .. 0 33

SECOND SCHEDULE
Columm 1 Column 2 Colummn 3

Faxcess over the  Excess over the
Area Wholesale Dealers Retail dealers

Maximum whole- Maximum re-
sale price per cwt. tail price perlb.
nett referred to in nett referred to

Maruthamadu, Rasenthirankulam

In the D, R. O. Division of Vavuniya South (T.D.) comprising of Maruthankuvlam, l
0 25

In the D.R.O. Division of Vavuniya South (S.D.) comprising of Suduventhapulam,
Ulukulama excluding Maruthamadu
In the D. R. O. Division of Vavuniya South (T.D.) Periyapulyankulam, Vahai-
kaddenaolukkulam, Valaivaithakulam and Maruthamadu Village in the V. H.
Division of Ulukulam in V.5.8.D. . .. ..
In the D. R. O. Division of Vavuniya North-—Nedunkerny, Mankulam Olumudu,
Kanagarayankulam and Pulyankulam . . .. -
In the D.R. O. Division of Vavuniya North—Parantan, Manavalanpoddamurippu,
Tanduvan, Xachchulamaddu, Unchalkaddu .. .. ..
In the D. R. O. Division of M. P. P.—Mullyavallai, Thanyuttu, Mullaitivau and
Vellaimullivaikal .. .. .. ..
In the D. R. O. Division of M. P. P.—Kumulamunai, Puthukudyiruppu and
Ampalavanpokkanai .. .. .- ..
In the D. R. O. Division of M. P. P.—Kokkilai and Kokuthodduvai

colummn 1 in column 3 in
Schedule 1
Rs. c. Rs. ¢.

.01

0 50 0 01

0 50 0 01

0175 0 02

100 0 02

1 25 0 02

1 50 003

Note.—These prices do not constitute fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the MAXIMUM
prices above which sales should not take place.

Price Order No. BD/45.

DRIED FISH AND DRIED PRAWNS

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT, No. 2% OF 1950

" QOrder

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 4,
read with section 3 (2) of the Control of Prices
Act, No. 29 of 1950, I, Tuan Isakeen Cassim,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), Badulla
District, do by this Order—

(i) revoke with effect from this date Food Price

Order No. BD/39, dated June 23, 1958,
published in the Ceylon Government
Gazette Extraordinary No. 11,374 of June
26, 1958 ;

(ii) fix the priceg specified in columns 3 and 4

of the Schedule hereto to be respectively
the wholesale dealers’ maximum whole-
sale price per hundredweight nett to a

retail dealer and the retail dealer’s maxi-
mum retail price per pound nett to a con-
sumer, above which Dried Fish and Dried
above which Dried Fish and Dried
Prawns of the description given in the
corresponding entries in column 2 of the
Schedule shall not be sold within the
areas mentioned in column 1 of that
Schedule hereto;

(iii) direct that for the purpose of this Order—

(a) any sale of any quantity. of Dried
Fish or Dried Prawns for the pur-
pose of resale, or any sale of any
Dried Fish or Dried Prawns In a
quantity of one hundredweight
nett or more at a time, shall be
deemed to be a sale by wholesale;

(b) any sale of Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns in a quantity less than one
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hundredweight nett for any pur-
pose other than resale shall be
deemed to be a sale by retail ;

(c) a “wholesale dealer ” shall mean any
person who is in the habit of
selling Dried Fish or Dried Prawns
by wholesale ;

(d) the “maximum wholesale price”
fixed for sale within the areas men-
tioned in column 1 of the Schedule
shall apply to all sales by whole-
sale;

(e) the “maximum retail price” shall
apply to all sales by retail ;

(f) “Dried Fish” shall be deemed to be
the same as “Dry Fish ”.

(iv) direct that in every area where maximum
price are fixed by this Order no person
> shall sell Dried Fish or Dried Prawns of
the description specified in column 2 of
the Schedule hereto, which is adulterated

with any other article;

(v) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order every
trader who has in his possession or under
his control at any place or in any vehicle
any Dried Fish or Dried Prawns of the
description specified in column 2 of the
Schedule hereto shall exhibit in a con-
spicuous position at that place or on that
vehicle, a notice in which there shall be
set out the maximum prices fixed by this
Order in respect of that article ;

(vi) direct that for the purpose of this Order
“pound ” or “Ib” shall be deemed to be
the standard pound avoirdupois weight ;

(vii) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order every per-
son who sells by wholesale any Dried
Fish or Dried Prawns specified in column
2 of the Schedule shall, and every person
who sells by retail any Dried Fish or
Dried Prawns specified in column 2 of
the Schedule hereto shall, on demand,
give the purchaser thereof a receipt in
which there shall be set out—

(a) the date of sale;

(b) the description of the article sold ;
(c) the gross and the nett weight of the
' quantity sold ;

(d) the price paid for the quantity sold ;
an

(e) the nature of the transaction, that is
to say, whether the sale was by
wholesale or by retail ;

(viii) direct that when any Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns specified in column 2 of the
Schedule hereto is sold, the maximum
prices referred to in columns 3 and 4 of
the Schedule shall include the price of
the wrapper or the container, if any, in
which such article is sold ;

(ix) direct that in any sale of any Dried Fish
specified in column 2 of the Schedule
hereto, other than Kumbalawa, Bombili,
Halmasso, and Dried Prawns ; in contain-
ers, the sale price shall be calculated on
gross weight less a maximum tare of ten
pounds per container ;

(x) direct that in any sale of Kumbalawa,
specified in column 2 of the Schedule
hereto, in containers, the sale price shall
be calculated on gross weight less a
minimum tare of twenty-five pounds per
container ;

(xi) direct that in any sale of Bombili specified
in column 2 of the Schedule hereto, in
containers, the sale price shall be
calculated on gross weight less a mini-
mum tare of eight pounds per container ;

(xii) direct that in any sale of Halmasso specified
in column 2 of the Schedule hereto, in
containers, the sale price shall be calculat-
ed on gross weight less a minimum tare
of twenty-five pounds per container ;

(xiii) direct that in any sale of Dried Prawns
without shell or Dried Prawns with shell
specified in column 2 of the Schedule
hereto, in containers, the sale price shall
be calculated on gross weight less a
minimum tare of fifteen pounds;

(xiv) direct that for the purpose of this Order
“nett ” shall mean gross weight less tare
or naked weight of Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns.

Signed at the Badulla Kachcheri, at 10 am. on
December 12, 1958. ’
T. I. Cassim,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Badulla District.

SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Wholesale Dealer’s Retail Degler’s
Area Description Mazximum Whole- Maximum Re-
sale Price per rail price per

cwt. nett 1b. nett

Rs. c. Rs. c.

Badulla Urban Council, Town, Hali-ela Town Thora without head 122 43 :

in Bogoda Village Committee area, Ella Thora with head 102 82 129
Town, Ballaketuwa bazaar, Demodera Katta without head .. 90 10

bazaar and Namunukula Town in Kum- Katta whole .. 68 90 091
balwela Village Committee area Anjila with head .. 62 54

Anjila without head o 66 78 073
Parau without head 100 70

Parau with head .. 81 62 105
Koduwa without head .. 90 10

Koduwa with head .. 65 52 0 89

Balaya 90 10 100

Thondan 68 90 073

Kumbalawa 29 15 0 31

Bombili 81 62 0 94

Halmasso .. 77 88 0 89

Dried Prawns without shell 122 43 .. 115

Dried Prawns with shell 96 46 .. 0 89

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed P
MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

rices at which the above must be sold. They are the
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SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Wholesale Dealer’s Retail Dealer’s
Area Description Maximum Whole- Mazimum Re-
: sale Price per tail price per
cwt. nett 1b. nett
Rs. c. Rs. c.
Passara Town Council, Bogoda Village Com- Thora without head . 122 43
mittee area excluding Hali-ela Town, TPhora with head . 102 82 . 1 30
Kumbalwela Village Committee area ex- Katt ithout head 90 10
cluding Ella Town, Ballaketuwa and De- atta without hea s
modera bazaar area and Namunukula KXatta whole .. .. 68 90 .. 0 92
Town ; Rilpola and Soranatota Village Anjila with head .. 62 54
Committoe areas Anjila without head .. 66 78 . 0 74
Parau without head - 100 70 .
Parau with head .. 81 62 .. 1 06°
Koduwa without head .. 90 10
Koduwa with head .. 65 52 0 90
Balaya .. .. 90 10 101
Thondan .. .. 68 90 0 74
Kumbalawa .. .. 29 15 0 32
Bombili .. .. 81 62 0 95
Halmasso ) .. 77 38 0 90
Dried Prawns Wlthout shell .. 122 43 117
Dried Prawns with shell .. 96 46 0 90

Note—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the
MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column £
Wholesale Dealer’s  Reitail Dealer’s
Area Description Mazximum Whole- Moaximum Re-
sale Price per tail price per
cwt. nett 1b. nett
Rs. c. Rs. ¢c.
Lunugala Town Council and Passara Village Thora without head .. 123 58
Committee area Thora with head .. 103 79 .. 1 32
Katta without head .. 90 95
Katta whole .. - .. 69 55 .. 0 93
Anjila with head .. 63 13
Anjila without head .. 67 41 .- 075
I_’arau without head - 101 65
Parau with head .. 82 39 . 1 07
Koduwa without head .. 90 95
Koduwa with head .. 66 14 .. 091
Balaya .- .. 90 95 e 102
Thondan . .- 69 55 . 075
Kumbalawa .. .. 29 42 .. 0 32
Bombili . .. 82 39 . 0 96
Halmasso .. .. 78 11 . 091
Dried Prawns without shell .. 123 58 .. 118
. Dried Prawns with shell .. 97 37 .. 09

- Note—These prices do not-constitute the fixed. pnces at which the above must be sold. They are the
MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.- .
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Column 1

Area

Bintenna, Kandukara, Oyapalata, Wiyaluwa
Pattipola and Wegampattu Nilgala Village
Committee areas

Note—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the

SCHEDULE

Column 2

Description

Thora without head
Thora with head
Katta without head
Katta whole

Anjila with head
Anjila without head

Parau without head -

Parau with head

Koduwa without head
Koduwa with head . -

Balaya
Thondan
Kumbalawa,
Bombili
Halmasso

Dried Prawns without shell
Dried Prawns with shell

MAXTIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

Column 1

Area

Palwatta, Aralupitiya, Buttala, Wegam-
pattu, Buttala Wedirata excluding Mone-
ragalab azaar in Muppane Town and Dam-
bagalla, Nikaweratiya Mahawedirata
Village Committee areas

SCHEDULE

Column 2

Description

Thora without head
Thora with head
Katta without head
Katta whole

Anjila with head-
Anjila without head
Parau without head
Parau with head

- Koduwa without head

Koduwa with head

Balaya SR
Thondan - .-~
Kumbalawa .- -
Bombili R,
Halmasso -- . -

- Dried Prawns without shell
---Dried Prawns with shell

MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place. -

Note.—These" prices do not constitute -the - fixed prices at w}nch the above must be- sol& They are the

Wholesale Dealer’s
Maximum Whole-
sale Price per

Column 3

Wholesale Dealer’s
Maximum Whole-
sale Price per

- cwt. nett

Rs. c.

124 74
104 76
91 80
70 20
63 72
68 04
102 60
83 16
91 80
66 75
91 80
70 20
29 70
83 16
78 84
124 74
98 28

Column 3

cwt. nett
Rs, c.

125 89
105 73
92 75
69 85
64 31
68 67
103 55
83 93
92 75
67 37
92 75
69 85
29 97
83 93
79 57
125 89
99 19

- Column 4

Retail Dealer’s
Mazximum Re-
tail price per

5. nett
Rs. c.

133

094

076

1 08

0 92
103
0 76
0 32
0 97
0 92
119
0 92

Column 4

Retail Dealer’s
Mazximum Re-
tail price per

1b. nett
Rs, c.

125

0 96

077

110

093
104
077
033
099
093
121
0 93

A
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SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Columm 4
. Wholesale Dealer’s =~ Retail Deales’s
Area Description ‘ Mazximum Whole-  Maximum Re-
sale Price per tasl price per
cwt. nett 1b. mett
Rs. c. Rs. c.
Haputale Urban Council Town .. Thora without head .. 122 43
Thora with head . .. 102 82 .. 130
Katta without head .. 90 10
Katta whole .. S 68 90 .. 0 92
Anjila with head .. 62 54
Axjila without head .. 66 78 .. 0 74
Paran without head .. 160 70 s
Parau with head . .. 81 62 .. 1 06
Koduwa without head .. 90 10
Koduwa with head .. 65 52 .. 0 90
Balaya .. - 90 10 .. 101
Thondan .. .. 68 90 - 0 74
Kumbalawa ‘e .. 29 15 .. 0 32
Bombili .. .. 81 62 .. 0 95
Halmasso .. .. 77 38 .. 0 90
Dried Prawns without shell .. 122 43 .. 117
Dried Prawns with shell .. 96 46 .. 0 90

Note—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the
MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place,

SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 .. Column 3 Column 4
Wholesale Dealer’s Retail Dealer’s
Area Description Mazximum Whole- Maximum Re-
sale Price per tail price per
- cwi. nett 1b. nett
Rs. c. Rs. c.
Bandarawela Urban Council Town, Civil Thora without head .. 122 43
area of Diyatalawa and Haldummulla 7 ora with head . 102 82 . 1 30
Town ‘ .
Katta without head .. 90 10
Katta whole. .. .. 68 90 . 0 92
Axnjila with head .. 62 54
Anjila without head .. 66 78 .. 0 74
Parau without head .. 100 70
Parau with head ) .. 81 62 .. 1 06
Koduwa without head .. 90 10
Koduwa with head .. 65 52 0 90
Balaya .. .. 9095 101
Thondan .. .. 68 90 0 74
Kumbalawa .. .. 29 15 0 32
Bombili .. .. 81 62 g 95 .
Halmasso .. .. 77 38 0 90
Dried Prawns without shell .. 122 43 117
Dried Prawns with shell .. 96 46 0 90

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must b ld, Th
MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place. 7R oy are the

A4
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SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Colummn 4
Wholesale Dealer’s Retail Dealer’s
Area . Description Maximum Whole- Maximum Re-
sale Price per tasl price per
cwt. nett 6. nett
Rs. c. RBs. c.
Koslanda Town .. .. Thora without head .. 123 58 .

Thora with head. .. 103 79 .. 1 30
Katta without head .. 90 95
Katta whole .. ) .. 69 55 .. 0 92
Anjila with head .. 63 13
Anjila without head .. 67 41 .. 0 74

o Parau without head .. 101 65
Parau with head .. 82 39 .. 1 06
Koduwa without head .. 90 95 -
Koduwa with head .. 66 14 .. 0 90
Balaya .. .. 90 95 .. 101
Thondan .. .. 69 55 .. 0 74
Kumbalawa .. ) .. 29 42 .. 0 32
Bombili .. .. 82 39 .. 0 95
Halmasso .. .. 78 11 .. 0 90
Dried Prawns without shell .. 123 58 .. 117
Dried Prawns with shell .. 97 37 .. 0 90

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the
MAXTMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
' Wholesale Dealer’s Retail Dealer’s
Area Description Mazimum Whole-  Maximum Re-
sale Price per tail price per

cwt. nett 1b. nett

Rs. c. Rs. c.
Mahapa:éata;i Vllla,gle Ccﬁnm:lt:ele area exclud- Thora without head .. 123 58

in, andar: aputa - .

ta%awa nV;el?Z;;é |Tov§n Coeunilllld V]V)élyl:- Thora W%th head o 103 79 o 132
waya Town and Kandapalla No. 1 Village Katta without head 90 95

Committee area Katta whole .. .. 69 55 . 0 93
Anjila with head ) .. 63 13

Anjila without head .. 67 41 .. 075
Parau without head .. 101 65

Parau with head .. 82 39 .. 107
Koduwa without head - . 90 95

Koduwa with head : .. 66 14 . 0 91

Balaya . ‘ .. 90 95 .. 102

Thondan .. .. 69 55 .. 075

Kumbalawa .. . 29 42 .. 032

Bombili .. ‘ . 8239 .. 0 96

Halmasso . .. 78 11 .. 091

Dried Prawns Wlthout shell .. 123 58 .. 118

Dried Prawns with shell .. 97 37 . 0 91

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the
MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.
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SCHEDULE
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Wholesale Dealer’s Retail Dealer’s
Area Description Maximum Whole- Mazximum Re-
sale Price per tail price per
cwt. nett 1b. nett
Rs. c. Rs. .
Dambawinipalata, Dehiwinipalata, Meda- Thora without head 124 74 .
palata, _Udapala,ta,, .Ya,tipa,laata, and Gam- Lo with head 104 76 1 33
paha Village Committee areas Katta without head 91 80
Katta whole 70 20 0 94
Anjila with head 63 72
Anjila without head 68 04 0 76
Parau without head 102 60
Parau with head 83 16 1 08
Koduwa without head 91 80
Koduwa with head 66 75 0 92
Balaya 91 80 1 04
Thondan 70 20 0 76
Kumbalawa 29 70 0 32
Bombili 83 16 0 97
Halmasso .. 78 84 0 92
Dried Prawns without shell 124 74 119
Dried Prawns with shell 98 28 0 92
Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the
MAXTMUM prices above which sales should not take place.
SCHEDULE
Colummn 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4
Wholesale Deater’s Retail Dealer’s
Area Description Mazximum Whole- Maximum Re-

Moneragala bazaar, in Muppane Town in
Buttala Wedirata Village Committee area,,
Kandapalla No. 2 Village Committee area,

. Sittarampalata, Kongala Bintenna and
Wellawaya Village Committee areas ex-
cluding Wellawaya Town

Note.—Thesc prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which th

Thora without head
Thora with head
Katta without head

Katta whole

Anjila with head
Anjila without head
Parau without head
Parau with head

Koduwa without head

Koduwa with head
Balaya

Thondan
Kumbalawa
Bombili

Halmasso

Dried Prawns without shell
Dried Prawns with shell

MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

sale Price per

cwt. nett

Rs.

123
103
90
69
63
67
101
82
90
66
90
69
29
82
78
123
97

C.

OO DO QMO

e above must be sold. They

tasl price per
1b. nett

Rs.

C.

33
94
76
08

92
04
76
32
97
92
19
92

are the

/-
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Food Price Order No. KE. 44
DRIED FISH AND DRIED PRAWNS

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT, No. 29
OF 1950

Order

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 4,
read with section 3 (2) of the Control of Prices
Act, No. 29 of 1950, I, Nagamuthu Pulendiran,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), Kegalla
District, do by this Order—

(i) revoke with effect from this date my Food
Price Order No. KE. 37, dated June 20,
1958, published in the Ceylon
Government Gazette Extraordinary No.
11,371 dated June 24, 1958 ;

(ii) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the
First Schedule hereto to be the maximum
wholesale price per hundredweight nett,
above which Dried Fish and Dried
Prawns of the description given in the
corresponding entries in column 1 of that
Schedule shall not be sold within the
Administrative District of Kegalla;

(iii) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the
Second Schedule hereto to be the maxi-
mum retail price per pound nett, above
which Dried Fish and Dried Prawns of
the description given in the corresponding
entries in column 1 of that Schedule shall
not be sold within the Administrative
District of Kegalla;

(iv) direct that for the purpose of this Order—

(@) any sale of any quantity of Dried Fish
or Dried Prawns for the purpose of
re-sale, or any sale of any Dried
Fish or Dried Prawns in a quantity
of one hundredweight nett or more
at a time, shall be deemed to be a
sale by wholesale ;

(b) any sale of Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns in a quantity less than one
hundredweight nett for any pur-
pose other than re-sale shall be
deemed to be a sale by retail ;

(c) a “wholesale dealer” shall mean any
person who is in the habit of
selling Dried Fish or Dried Prawns
by wholesale ;

(d) the “maximum wholesale price
per hundredweight gross” fixed
for sales within the Administrative
District of Kegalla, apply to all
sales by wholesale ;

(e) the “maximum retail price”
apply to all sales by retail ;

(f) “ Dried Fish” shall be deemed to be
the same as “ Dry Fish 7 ;

shall

(v) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order no person

shall sell Dried Fish or Dried Prawns of

the description specified in column 1 of
the First Schedule hereto, and in column
1 of the Second Schedule hereto which is
adulterated with any other article;

(vi) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order every
trader who has in his possession or under
his control at any place or in any vehicle
any Dried Fish or Dried Prawns of the
description specified in column 1 of the
First Schedule hereto, and in column 1 of
the Second Schedule hereto, shall exhibit
in a conspicuous position at that place or

on that vehicle, a notice in which there
shall be set out the maximum prices
fixed by this Order in respect of that
article ; .

(vii) direct that for the purpose of this Order
“pound ” or “lb.” shall be deemed to be
the standard pound avoirdupois weight ;

(viii) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order every per-
son who sells by wholesale any Dried
Fish or Dried Prawnsg specified in column
1 of the First Schedule shall, and every
person who sells by retail any Dried Fish
or Dried Prawns specified in column 1 of
the Second Schedule hereto shall, on
demand, give the purchaser thereof a
receipt in which there shall be set- out—

(a) the date of sale;

(b) the description of the article sold;

(c) the gross and the nett weight of the
quantity sold ;

(d) the price paid for the quantity sold ;
and

(e) the nature of the transaction, that is
to say, whether the sale was by
wholesale or by retail ;

(ix) direct that when any Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns specified in column 1 of the First
Schedule hereto and in column 1 of the
Second Schedule hereto is sold, the maxi-
mum prices referred to in column 2 of
the First and Second Schedules, shall in-
clude the price of the wrapper or the
coiatainer, if any, in which such article is
sold ;

(x) direct that in any sale of any Dried Fish,
specified in column 1 of the Schedule
hereto, other than Kumbalawa, Bombili,
Halmesso and Dried Prawns, in contain-
ers, the sale price shall be calculated on
gross weight less a minimum tare of ten
pounds per container;

(xi) direct that in any sale of Kumbalawa,
specified in column 1 of the Schedule
hereto, in containers, the sale price shall
be calculated on gross weights less a
minimum tare of twenty-five pounds per
container ;

(xii) direct that in any sale of Bombili, specified
in column 1 of the Schedule hereto, in
containers the sale price shall be calcu-
lated on gross weight less a minimum tare
of eight pounds per container;

(xiii) direct that in any sale of Halmesso, specified
in column 1 of the Schedule hereto, in
containers the sale price shall be
calculated on gross weights less a
minimum tare of twenty pounds per
container ;

(xiv) direct that in any sale of Dried Prawns
-without shell or Dried Prawns with shell
specified in column 1 of the Schedules
hereto, in containers, the sale price shall
be calculated on gross. weight less a
minimum tare of fifteen pounds; :

(xv) direct that for the purpose of this Order
“nett” shall mean gross weight less tare
or naked weight of Dried Fish or Dried
Prawns.

Signed at Kegalla at 10 a.m. on December 13,
1958.
NAGAMUTHU PULENDIRAN,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Kegalla District.
The Kachcheri,
Kegalla, December 13, 1958.
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FIRST SCHEDULE

Column 1

Description

Thora without head

Thora with head

Katta without head

Katta whole. .

Anjila with head

Anjila without head

Paraw without head

Paraw with head

Koduwa without head
Koduwa with head

Balaya

Thondan

Kumbalawa

Bombilie

Halmesso ..
Dried Prawns without shell ..
Dried Prawns with shell

Column 2 .-
Wholesale Dealer’s
Maximum Wholesale
Price per Cwt. Nett
Rs. ¢. -

117 70
99 2
86 90
66 70
60 64
64 68
97 0
78 82
86 90
63 47
86 90
66 70
28 82
78 82
74 78
117 70
92 96

SECOND SCHEDULE

Column 1

Description”

Thora

Katta

Anjila

Paraw

Koduwa

Balaya

Thondan

Kumbalawa

Bombilie

Halmesso -
Dried Prawns without shell ..
Dried Prawns with shell

Column 2
Mazximum Retail
Price Per 16. Nett
Rs. c.

25
89
72

2
87
98
72
31
91
87
12
87

OmOOOOOOHOOH

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold. They are the MAXI-

MUM prices above which sales should not take place.

Food Price Order No. KE. 45.
MUTTON AND BEEF

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT, No. 29
OF 1950

Order

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section 4,
read with section 3 (2) of the Control of Prices
Act, No. 29 of 1950, I, Nagamuthu Pulendiran,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food), Kegalla
District, do by this Order—

(i) fix with immediate effect the prices speci-
fied in columns 2 to 5 of the Schedule
hereto to be the maximum prices per
pound, above which mutton or country
beef of the descriptions and - grades
specified at the heads of those columns,
shall not be sold within the area specified
in the corresponding entry in column 1
of that Schedule;

(ii) direct that for the purpose of this Order—

(a) “mutton” shall mean the flesh of a
sheep or goat, but shall exclude all
forms of offal; -

(b) “country ” beef shall mean the flesh
of domesticated Indian or Sinhala
cattle, or of a buffalo, but shall
exclude all forms of offal.

(iii) direct that when mutton or country beef is

sold with bones, the weight of the bones
sold therewith shall not exceed 25 per
cent. of the total weight sold ;

(iv) direct that in the area where maximum

prices are fixed by this Order every
trader who has any mutton fixed or
country beef of the descriptions and
grades specified in the Schedule in his
possession or under his control at any
place or in any vehicle, shall exhibit
conspicuously at that place or on that
vehicle a notice in which there shall be
set out the maximum priceg for mutton
or country beef of the descriptions and
grades specified in the Schedule fixed by
this Order in that area;

(v) direct that when mutton or country beef is

sold together with offal in the course of
one transaction, the mutton or country

beef shall be weighed and sold separately
from the offal;

(vi) direct that every trader when selling

mutton or country beef shall so place his
weighing scale or scales, that the
purchaser of the mutton or country beef
shall be able to ascertain easily the true
weight of the mutton or country beef he
purchases ;

(vii) direct that every trader who sells mutton

or country beef of the description and
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grades mentioned in the Schedule hereto
shall give the purchaser of the mutton or
country beef on demand a receipt in
which there shall be set out—

(a) the date of the sale;

(b) the quantity of mutton or country
beef sold (by weight);

(c) the description of mutton or country
beef sold ; and

(d) the price paid for the quantity of
mutton or country beef sold.

(viii) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order no person
shall sell the article specified in the
Schedule which is adulterated with any
other meat or flesh;

(ix) direct that when the article specified in the
Schedule is sold, the maximum prices
referred to in columns 2 to 5 of that
Schedule shall include the price of
wrapper or container, if any, in which
such article is sold ;

(x) direct that for the purpose of this Order
‘pound’ or ‘lb.’ shall be deemed to be
the standard pound avoirdupois weight.

Signed at Kegalla at 10 am. on December

’

NacaMuTTU PULENDIRAN,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Kegalla District.
The Kachcheri,
Kegalla, December 13, 1958.

SCHEDULE
MAXIMUM PRICES FOR MUTTON AND BEEF
Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column &
Muiton (without Mutton (with Beef (without  Beef (with bones)
Area bones) Maximum bones) Maximum  bones) Maximum Mazximum Price

Price per 1b.

Rs. c.

Administrative District of Kegalla 2 30

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above must be sold.

Price per 1b. Price per Ib. per 1b.
Rs. e¢. Rs. . Rs. c.
2 0 085 075

They are the

MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.

Food Price Order No. MT/13/58.
DRIED FISH AND DRIED PRAWNS

THE CONTROL OF PRICES ACT, No. 29 OF
1950

Order

BY virtue of the powers vested in me by section
4, read with section 3 (2) of the Control of Prices
Act, No. 29 of 1950, I, Hettige Don Tudor
Bodidasa, Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Matara District, do by this Order—

(i) revoke with effect from this date Food
Price Order No. 7/58 dated June 19, 1958,
published in the Ceylon Government
g}azette Extraordinary No. 11,371 of June

4, 1958 ;

(ii) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the
First Schedule hereto to be the wholesale
dealer’s maximum wholesale price per
hundredweight nett, above which Dried
Fish and Dried Prawns of the descrip-
tion given in the corresponding entries
in column 1 of that Schedule shall not
be sold within the administrative district
of Matara ;

(iii) fix the prices specified in column 2 of the
Second Schedule hereto to be the maxi-
mum retail price per pound nett above
which Dried Fish and Dried Prawns of
the description given in the corresponding
entries in column 1 of that Schedule shall
not be sold within the administrative
district of Matara ;

(iv) direct that for the purpose of this Order—

(a) any sale of any quantity of Dried
Fish or Dried Prawns for the
purpose of resale or any sale of any
dried fish or dried prawns in a
quantity of one hundredweight
nett or more at a time shall be
.deemed to be a sale by wholesale ;

(b) any sale of dried fish or dried prawns
in a quantity less than one
hundredweight nett for any pur-
pose other than resale shall be
deemed to be a sale by retail ;

(c) a “ wholesale dealer” shall mean any
person who is in the habit of
selling dried fish or dried prawns
by wholesale ;

(d) the “wholesale dealer’s maximum
wholesale price” fixed for sales
within the administrative district
of Matara shall apply to all sales
by wholesale ;

(e) the “maximum retail price” shall
apply to all sales by retail ;

(f) “ Dried Fish” shall be deemed to be
the same as “Dry Fish”;

(v) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order no person
shall sell dried fish or dried prawns sof
the description specified in column 1 of
the First Schedule hereto and in column 1
of the Second Schedule hereto which is
adulterated with any other article;

(vi) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order every
trader who has in his possession or under
his control at any place or in any vehicle
any dried fish or dried prawns of the
description specified in column 1 of the
First Schedule hereto and in column 1 of
the Second Schedule hereto shall exhibit
in a conspicuous position at that place or
on that vehicle a notice in which there
shall be set out the maximum prices
fixed by this Order in respect of that
article ;

(vii) direct that for the purpose of this Order
“pound ” or “lb. ” shall be deemed to be
the standard pound avoirdupois weight ;
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(viii) direct that in every area where maximum
prices are fixed by this Order every
person who sells by wholesale any dried
fish or died prawns specified in column 1
of the First Schedule shall and every
person who sells by retail any dried fish
or dried prawns specified in column 1 of
the Second Schedule hereto shall on
demand give the purchaser thereof a
receipt in which there shall be set out—

(a) the date of sale;

(b) the description of the article sold ;

(¢) the gross and the nett weight of the
guantity sold ;

(d) the pg‘ice paid for the quantity sold ;
an

(e) the nature of the transaction, that is
to say whether the sale was by
wholesale or by retail ;

(ix) direct that when any dried fish or dried
prawns specified in column 1 of the First
Schedule hereto and in column 1 of the
Second Schedule hereto is sold the maxi-
mum prices referred to in column 2 of
the First Schedule and in column 2 of the
Second Schedule shall include the price
of the wrapper or the container if any in
which such article is sold;

(x) direct that in any sale of any dried fish
specified in column 1 of the Schedules
hereto other than Kumbalawa, Bombili,
Halmasso and dried prawns in containers
the sale price shall be calculated on gross
weight less a minimum tare of ten
pounds per container ;

(xi) direct that in any sale of Kumbalawa speci-
fied in column 1 of the Schedules hereto
in containers the sale price shall be
calculated on gross weight less a mini-
mum tare of twenty-five pounds per
container ;

(xii) direct that in any sale of Bombili specified
in column 1 of the Schedules hereto in
containers the sale price shall be calcu-
lated on gross weight less a minimum
tare of eight pounds per container;

(xiii) direct that in any sale of Halmasso speci-
fied in column 1 of the Schedules hereto in
containers the sale price shall be
calculated on gross weight less a mini-
mum tare of twenty pounds per
container.

(xiv) direct that in any sale of dried prawns

without shell or dried prawns with shell
specified in column 1 of the Schedules
hereto in containers the sale price shall
be calculated on gross weight less a
minimum tare of fifteen pounds;

(xv) direct that for the purpose of this Order
“nett” shall mean gross weight less tare
or naked weight of dried fish or dried
prawns.

Signed at Matara Kachcheri, at 4.15 p.m. on
December 9th, 1958.

H. D. T. BopIipasa,
Assistant Controller of Prices (Food),
Matara District.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Column 1
Description
Thora without head
Thora with head
Katta without head .. ..
Katta whole .. ..
Anjila with head ..

Anjila without head
Parau without head
Parau with head

Koduwa without head
Koduwa with head
Balaya

Thondan

Kumbalawa

Bombili

Halmasso .
Dried Prawns without shell
Dried Prawns with shell

Column 1
Description

Thora

Katta

Anjila

Parau ..

Koduwa

Balaya ..

Thondan

Kumbalawa

Bombili

Halmasso ..
Dried prawns without shell
Dried prawns with shell. .

Column 2
Wholesale Dealer’s Maximum
Wholesale Price per cwt. nett
Rs. ¢

117 75
99 25
87 25
67 25
61 25
65 25
97 25
79 25
87 25
64 6
87 25
67 25
29 75
79 0
75 0

117 50
93 O

SECOND SCHEDULE

Column 2
Maximum Retail Price per Ib. nett
Rs. c.

25
89
72

2
87
97
72
32
92
87
12
87

OO OOCOOO=OOM

Note.—These prices do not constitute the fixed prices at which the above mus.ﬁ be sold. They are the

MAXIMUM prices above which sales should not take place.
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